

SPEED POST

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH EASTERN DIVISION NO. 11  
D.D.A. : VIKAS SADAN : NEW DELHI.

No. F.5(506)SED-11/DDA/07-08/ 651

Date:- 13/6/08

To

M/s Konkrete Products Co.,  
Plot No.90 Sector-25,  
Faridabad (Haryana)

Sub:- D/O Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial Park at Lajpat Nagar.  
SH:- P/F of Precast R.C.C. Bench along pathway.

D/Sir,

Your quoted item rate tender for the above noted work has been accepted on behalf of DDA subject to the terms and conditions given below:-

- |  |   |
|--|---|
| 1. Estimated Cost                                  | Rs.3,51,600/- (Rs.three lac fifty one thousand six hundred only.) |
| 2. Contractor's %age for the purpose of clause-12) | 12.40% below on DSR 2007  |
| 3. Tendered Amount                                 | Rs.3,08,000/- (Rs. three lac eight thousand only.)                |

You are requested to attend this office along with Non Judicial Stamp Paper worth Rs. 50/- and sign the agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter failing which acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and the earnest money shall be forfeited.

You are also directed to contact the Asstt. Engineer-III/SED-11/DDA and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender form shall be reckoned from 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of the work will be fifteen days only.

*S. Narayana*  
Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA  
13/6/08

Copy to:-

(1)C.E.(SEZ), DDA. (2) S.E./CC-16, DDA (3) F.O. to CE(SEZ), DDA (4) P.A.O.(E.W..) (5) A.O.(W)-I (6) Income Tax Officer, Contractor Circle, ITO, New Delhi (7)All E.E.'s DDA (8) All A.E.'s /SED-XI, (9) A.E.(P)/SED-11 (10) The Labor Commissioner , Rajpur Road, New Delhi (11) A.O.(CAU)SEZ, DDA (12) The Dy. Commissioner (work contract) Bikri kar Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi (13) for Agreement/ SED-XI (14)A.E.-III/SED-11 along with Schedule with the direction to report to this office within 10 days whether contractor has taken over the site for execution (15)Cashier/SED-11 (16) E.E.(QC) (17) Security Officer, DDA, Vikas Sadan (18)dda tender @ dda.org.in & dirysystem dda.org.in.

*S. Narayana*  
Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA  
13/6/08

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of Work: D/O LALA LAJPAT RAI MEMORIAL PARK AT LAJPAT NAGAR

SH: P/F of Precast R.C.C. Bench along Pathway

S.No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate(Rs)	Amount(Rs)
1	P/F Precast Concrete reinforced Bench (Chair Type Bench with back-rest). The bench consists of 2 Nos L-shape base support in grey cement color of thickness - 100mm, Back height - 1000mm & front height - 450mm, Base width - 620mm, And 5 Nos reinforced concrete planks in red color of size 1500 x 100 x 50mm, and 1 No. of reinforced concrete plank of size 1500 x 200 x 50mm manufactured by using M-30 grade of Concrete & reinforced suitably to prevent damage during handling, transportation, erection & long use. All parts are joined together with galvanized nuts & bolts of suitable size. All bolts are sealed after assembly Seating length of the Bench - 1500mm Seating height of the Bench - 450mm Total height of the Bench - 1000mm Bench top and back planks are treated with special anti-corrosive, water proof coatings so as to make surfaces glossy and water proof as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge (K.K. Brand or equivalent)	40 Nos	Each	Rs 7700/-	Rs 3,08,000/-

(A Seven thousand Seven hundred only)

Total Rs 3,08,000/-

(A Three Lacs eight thousand only)

Executive Engineer  
South Eastern Division-XI  
O.D.A. Vikas Sadan, N Delhi  
13/12/18 13/12/18

Esst. Cost Rs 3,51,600/-  
E.Money Rs 7,032/-  
T. Allowed - 15 days



SPEED POST

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH EASTERN DIVISION NO. 11  
D.D.A. : VIKAS SADAN : NEW DELHI.

No. F.5(20)SED-11/DDA/2008-09/652

Date:- 13/6/08

To

Sh. Devi Ram  
A-62, Vijay Vihar, Ph-I  
Near Rithala Village, New Delhi

Sub:- M/O scheme under Nazul A/C-II (SEZ)

SH:- C/O Rain shelter one No. at Grave Yard near Tughlakabad Institutional area.

D/Sir,

Your quoted item rate tender for the above noted work has been accepted on behalf of DDA subject to the terms and conditions given below:-

- |  |  |
|--|--|
| 1. Estimated Cost                                  | Rs.1,93,976/- (Rs. One lac ninety three thousand nine hundred seventy six only.) |
| 2. Contractor's %age for the purpose of clause-12) | 15.41% above on DSR 2007   |
| 3. Tendered Amount                                 | Rs.2,23,860/- (Rs. two lac, twenty three thousand, eight hundred sixty only.)    |

You are requested to attend this office along with Non Judicial Stamp Paper worth Rs. 50/- and sign the agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter failing which acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and the earnest money shall be forfeited.

You are also directed to contact the Asstt. Engineer -III/SED-11/DDA and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender form shall be reckoned from 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of the work will be one month.

Copy to:-

(1) C.E.(SEZ), DDA. (2) S.E./CC-16, DDA (3) F.O. to CE(SEZ), DDA (4) P.A.O.(E.W..) (5) A.O.(W)-I (6) Income Tax Officer, Contractor Circle, ITO, New Delhi (7) All E.E.'s DDA (8) All A.E.'s /SED-XI, (9) A.E.(P)/SED-11 (10) The Labor Commissioner, Rajpur Road, New Delhi (11) A.O.(CAU)SEZ, DDA (12) The Dy. Commissioner (work contract) Bikri kar Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi (13) for Agreement/ SED-11 (14) A.E.-III/SED-11 along with Schedule with the direction to report to this office within 10 days whether contractor has taken over the site for execution (15) Cashier/SED-11 (16) E.E.(QC) (17) Security Officer, DDA, Vikas Sadan (18) dda tender @ dda.org.in & dirysystem dda.org.in.

Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA

Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK:- M/o Schemes under Nazal A/c II (SE2)

SH:- C/o Rain Shelter One No. at Grave Yard near Tughlakabad Institutional Area.

NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY.	RATE	AMOUNT (Rs.)
	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavation) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m width or 10 sqm on plan) including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms. lift upto 1.5m including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed. within a lead of 50m.	m <sup>3</sup>	13.00	Rs. 140/-	Rs. 1820/-
	(a) All kinds of soil.				
	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level:				
	(a) 1:5:10 (1 cement:5 coarse sand:10 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size)	m <sup>3</sup>	5.00	Rs. 2390/-	Rs. 11,950/-
	(B) Three thousand three hundred ninety only				Rs. 13,770/-

Est. Cost: Rs. 193,976-

Em: 4 3880/-

NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	Rate	Amount
	Brick work with modular bricks of class designation 75 in foundation and plinth in:				
	(a) Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement:4 c.sand)	8.00	m <sup>3</sup>	Rs 2500.00	Rs 20,000.00
	Steel work in built up tubular trusses including cutting. hoisting. fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. welded and bolted including special shaped washers etc. complete.	837	kg	Rs 150.00	Rs 83,700.00
	(a) Hot finished seamless type tubes.				
	Structural Steel work riveted. bolted or welded in built up sections. trusses and framed work. including cutting. hoisting. fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	546.00	kg	Rs 65.00	Rs 35,490.00
	Supplying and stacking of <sup>good</sup> earth at site including royalty and carriage upto 1km (earth measured in stack will be reduced by 20% for payment).	8.00	m <sup>3</sup>	Rs 180.00	Rs 1,440.00
	(a) upto 1 Km lead				

CHS One hundred eighty m<sup>3</sup> Rs 154,400.00



S.NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	Rate	Amount
7.	Kota stone slab flooring over 20mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement:4 coarse sand): a.) 25mm thick	18.00	m <sup>2</sup>	Rs 730/-	Rs 13,140/-
8.	Kota stone slabs 25mm thick in risers of steps. skirting. dado and pillars laid on 12mm (average) thick cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement:3 coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slabs. including rubbing and polishing complete.	14.00	m <sup>2</sup>	Rs 750/-	Rs 10,500/-
9.	12mm cement plaster of mix: (a) 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	2.00	m <sup>2</sup>	Rs 90/-	Rs 180/-
				C/S Ninety only	
					Rs 1,38,220/-

:: 4 ::

SR.NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QTY.	UNIT	Rate	Amount
10.	Poly fibre moneded cover in required shape & size over (existing steel frame the payment of frame shall be made separately) like half round or like invested so Mc framing) mintling/pasting filled with poly chemicals with the existing frame for making leak proof	45.64	m <sup>2</sup>	Rs 1000/-	Rs 45640/-
				Rs one thousand only	Rs 223860/-

Cement 1.88 M.T. Qty of mt. for D.D. at Store at Delhi / New Delhi.

*Sd/-*  
13/1/18  
South Eastern Division-1  
Vikas Sadan, N. Delhi  
13/1/18



SPEED POST

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH EASTERN DIVISION NO. XI  
D.D.A. : VIKAS SADAN : NEW DELHI.

No. F.5(11)SED-XI/DDA/08-09/ 653

Date:- 13/6/08

To

Surender Bhardwaj  
H.No.265, Meet Nagar, Shahdra  
Delhi.

Sub:- M/O completed scheme finishing & furnishing i/c T.C. etc. complete at Vikas Sadan.  
SH:-Replacement of damaged/old tile flooring and paneling etc. at EM's Sectriate 'B' block 1st Floor.

D/Sir,

Your quoted item rate tender for the above noted work has been accepted on behalf of DDA subject to the terms and conditions given below:-

1. Estimated Cost Rs.1,92,269/-- (Rs. one lac! ninety two thousand two hundred sixty nine only)
2. Contractor's %age for the purpose of clause-12) 9.06% below on DSR-2007
3. Tendered Amount Rs.1,74,840/- (Rs.one lac seventy four thousand eight Hundred forty only)

You are requested to attend this office along with Non Judicial Stamp Paper worth Rs. 50/- and sign the agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter failing which acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and the earnest money shall be forfeited.

You are also directed to contact the Asstt. Engineer-I/SED-11/DDA and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender form shall be reckoned from 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of the work will be 15 days.

Copy to:-

(1)C.E.(SEZ), DDA. (2) S.E./CC-16, DDA (3) F.O. to CE(SEZ), DDA (4) P.A.O.(E.W..) (5) A.O.(W)-I (6) Income Tax Officer, Contractor Circle, ITO, New Delhi (7) All E.E.'s DDA (8) All A.E.'s /SED-11, (9) A.E.(P)/SED-11 (10) The Labor Commissioner, Rajpur Road, New Delhi (11) A.O.(CAU)SEZ, DDA (12) The Dy. Commissioner (work contract) Bikri kar Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi (13) for Agreement/ SED-XI (14) A.E-I/SED-XI along with Schedule with the direction to report to this office within 10 days whether contractor has taken over the site for execution (15) Cashier/SED-11 (16) E.E.(QC) (17) Security Officer, DDA, Vikas Sadan (18) dda tender @ dda.org.in & dirsystem dda.org.in.

Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-XI, DDA

Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA



## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

ESSH. Cost Rs 192269-  
E.I.V., Rs 3845-  
T.H/Work - 15 days

Name of Work: M/O COMPLETED SCHEME FINISHING AND FURNISHING I/C T.C. etc. COMPLETE AT VIKAS SADAN.

SH: Replacement of Damaged/Old tile flooring and panneling etc at EM/S Section etc at B-Block 1<sup>st</sup> Floor

S.No.	Description of Items	Qty	Unit	Rate(Rs)	Amount(Rs)
1	Providing and laying polished vitrified floors tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorptions less than 0.08% and confirming to IS-15622 & approved make in all colours and shades laid in 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 ( 1 cement: 4 C/sand ) i/c granting the joints with white cement matching pigment etc complete				
	a) size of tile 60x60 cum	80.00	Sqm	Rs 1250~	Rs 1,00,000~
2	P/Fixing paneling or paneling and glazed in panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for Doors, Windows and clearstory windows. (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding portion inside grooves or rabates to be measured) paneling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 25mm to 40mm thick. Plywood 7 ply, 9mm thick				
	a) Decorative plywood one side decorative veneer and commercial veneer on other face ( Type-I ) conforming to IS 1328 BWR type	63.00	Sqm	Rs 1000~	Rs 63,000~
		Rs One thousand only			Rs 1,63,000~

408.2

3	Providing wood work, inframes of doors, windows, clearstory window and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position. a) Kiln seasoned and chemically treated Hollock wood	0.20 <i>(Is Twenty thousand)</i>	Cum	Rs 20,700/- <i>(Is Twenty thousand seven hundred only)</i>	Rs 4140/-
4	P/Fixing wooden moulded beading to door and window frames with iron screws, plugs, and priming coat on unexpected surface etc complete a) Hollock wood size 50 x 12mm	220.00	Mts <i>(Is Thirty five only)</i>	Rs 35/- <i>(Is Thirty five only)</i>	Rs 7700/-

Total Rs 174,840/-

NOTE :- CEMENT 1.00 m.T @R. 4600/- per m.T  
shall be issued from any D.D.A store  
Delhi | New Delhi.

*Shankar*  
Executive Engineer  
South-Eastern Division-XI  
D.D. Vikas Sadan, N Delhi  
15/6/28  
*Chakrabarti*



SPEED POST

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH EASTERN DIVISION NO. 11  
D.D.A. : VIKAS SADAN : NEW DELHI.

No. F.5(8)SED-11/DDA/2008-09/ 654

Date:- 13/6/08

To

Sh. Surender Bhardwaj  
H. No.265, Meet Nagar, Shahdra,  
Delhi

**Sub:- D/O Lala Lajpat Rai memorial park at Lajpat Nagar.**

**SH:- Repair of entrance and path inside the park.**

D/Sir,

Your quoted item rate tender for the above noted work has been accepted on behalf of DDA subject to the terms and conditions given below:-

- |  |   |
|--|---|
| 1. Estimated Cost                                  | Rs.1,79,627/- (Rs. One lac seventy nine thousand six hundred twenty seven only.)  |
| 2. Contractor's %age for the purpose of clause-12) | 24.86% below on DSR 2007  |
| 3. Tendered Amount                                 | Rs.1,34,975/- (Rs. one lac, thirty four thousand,nine hundred seventy five only.) |

You are requested to attend this office along with Non Judicial Stamp Paper worth Rs. 50/- and sign the agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter failing which acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and the earnest money shall be forfeited.

You are also directed to contact the Asstt. Engineer -III/SED-11/DDA and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender form shall be reckoned from 10<sup>th</sup> day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of the work will be 45 days.

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA  
13/6/08

Copy to:-

(1)C.E.(SEZ), DDA. (2) S.E./CC-16, DDA (3) F.O. to CE(SEZ), DDA (4) P.A.O.(E.W..) (5) A.O.(W)-I (6) Income Tax Officer, Contractor Circle, ITO, New Delhi (7)All E.E.'s DDA (8) All A.E.'s /SED-XI, (9) A.E.(P)/SED-11 (10) The Labor Commissioner , Rajpur Road, New Delhi (11) A.O.(CAU)SEZ, DDA (12) The Dy. Commissioner (work contract) Bikri kar Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi (13) for Agreement/ SED-11 (14)A.E-III/SED-11 along with Schedule with the direction to report to this office within 10 days whether contractor has taken over the site for execution (15)Cashier/SED-11 (16) E.E.(QC) (17) Security Officer, DDA, Vikas Sadan (18)dda tender @ dda.org.in & dirysystem dda.org.in.

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer  
S.E.D.-11, DDA  
13/6/08

CITD/01/2018

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of Work: D/o LALA LAJPAT RAI MEORIAL PARK AT LAJPAT NAGAR  
SH: Repair of Entrance & Path Inside the park

S.No.	Description of Items	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Qty	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (Not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 Sqm on plan) including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50m a) All kinds of soil Cum	Cum	Rs 7800	30.00	Cum	Rs 234000	
2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering – All work upto plinth level: a) 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand: 10 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size)	Cum	Rs 17500	4.12	Cum	Rs 72100	
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering – All work upto plinth level: a) 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 Coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size)	Cum	Rs 25000	4.58	Cum	Rs 114500	
4	Kota stone slab flooring over 20mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1:4 1 cement: 4 coarse sand): a) 25mm thick.	Sqm	Rs 5000	124.00	Sqm	Rs 620000	

Estt. cost Rs 1,79,624 -  
E.m. Rs 3593 -  
G. Allowed - 45 days

Clasp 2  
Rs 83,000



5.	Carriage of material, lime, moorum, building rubbish by Mechanical Transport 1/c loading unloading and stacking complete for all lead & lift as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge	19.00	Cum	Rs 80000	Rs 152000
6.	Brick work with F.P.S bricks of class designation 75 in foundation and plinth in: a) Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	8.25	Cum (As Eighty only)	Rs 180000	Rs 148500
7.	12mm cement plaster 1:2 (1 cement: 2 stone dust)	123.00	Sqm (As Sixty only)	Rs 60000	Rs 73800
8.	Dismantling old plaster or skirting racking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 mtrs lead	108.66	Sqm (As four only)	Rs 40000	Rs 43500
9.	Providing and laying at (or near ground level factory made kerb: stone of M-25 grade cement in position to the required line, level and Curvature joints with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm) including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge (Length of finished Kerb edging shall be measured for payment) Pre cast C.C. Kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-In-Charge.	7.94	Cum (As Three thousand five hundred only)	Rs 350000	Rs 277900

NOTE:- Cement 5:27.MT @ Rs 4600/- per M.T. shall be issued from any DDA store Delhi/ New Delhi.

Total Rs 134,97500

Executive Engineer

South Eastern Division-XI

D.D.A. Vikar Sadak, N. Delhi

13/6/81